

No. 20-5427

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MARYVILLE BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.; DR. JACK ROBERTS

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

ANDY BESHEAR,
in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Kentucky

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
In Case No. 3:20-cv-00278 before The Honorable David J. Hale

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
AND TO EXPEDITE APPEAL**

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

RELIEF SOUGHT1

FACTUAL GROUNDS FOR RELIEF2

 A. Satisfaction of Fed. R. App. P. 8(a).3

 B. Factual Summary.....6

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....9

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS THAT THE COMMONWEALTH’S ORDERS SHOULD BE RESTRAINED BECAUSE THEY VIOLATE APPELLANTS’ FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND KENTUCKY RFRA.10

 A. The Commonwealth’s Application of the Orders Burdens Appellants’ Free Exercise Rights Under the First Amendment and Kentucky RFRA.10

 B. The Commonwealth’s application of the Orders to burden Appellants’ free exercise of religious beliefs is subject to strict scrutiny under the First Amendment and KRFRA.....12

 C. The Commonwealth’s Application of the Orders Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny and Should Be Restrained.....16

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED, ARE SUFFERING, AND WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT AN IPA RESTRAINING AND ENJOINING THE COMMONWEALTH.20

III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WARRANT AN IPA.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

EXHIBITS

Order, April 18, 2020 (ECF 9, “TRO/PI Order”).....Exhibit 1

Notice of Appeal (ECF 16).....Exhibit 2

Verified Complaint for Declaratory Relief, Temporary Restraining
Order, Preliminary and Permanent Injunctive Relief, and Damages
(ECF 1, “Verified Complaint”)Exhibit 3

Plaintiffs’ Emergency Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and
Preliminary Injunction and Supporting Memorandum of Law (ECF
3, “TRO/PI Motion”).....Exhibit 4

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Commonwealth of Kentucky in Support
of Plaintiffs’ Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal (ECF 20-2,
“AG Brief”)Exhibit 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)21

ACLU of Ohio v. Capital Square Rev. & Advisory Bd.,
243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001)20

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)17

Ashford v. Raby, 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020).....4

Bernal v. Fainter, 467 U.S. 216 (1984)16

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....18

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....16

Chem. Weapons Working Group (CWWG) v. Dep’t of the Army,
101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996)3,4

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....11,13,14

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)20

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear, No. 3:19-cv-178-DJH,
2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019)9

FCA US LLC v. Bullock, 737 Fed. App’x 725 (6th Cir. 2018).....5

First Baptist Church. v. Kelly, No. 20-1102-JWB,
2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....15,19

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....17

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)11

Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....21

Jones v. Caruso, 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009).....21

Machesky v. Bizzell, 414 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1969).....21,22

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)17

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....4

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fisher, No. 3:20-CV-264-JRW, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020)..... 7,11,14,15,16,19,21,22

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t, 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)4,5,9

Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....16,17

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)16

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)18

Smith v. Kentucky, 520 S.W.3d 340 (Ky. 2017)4

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)18

Terminiello v. City of Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....11

Terret v. Taylor, 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815).....20

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....11

Workman v. Bredesen, 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)9

Statutes

Kentucky Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350.....10,11,12,16

Other Authorities

6th Cir. R. 27.....1,2

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	20,21
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	1,3
<i>Hebrews</i>	10
<i>Matthew</i>	10
U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
